− Interest rate risk, or the risk of a possible variation in the value of a financial asset in the portfolio as a

consequence of unfavourable movements in interest rates;
− Share price risk, or the risk linked to losses due to unfavourable movements in share prices;

132

− Currency risk, or the risk of possible losses on currency items in the portfolio as a result of an
unfavourable trend in exchange rates;

− Credit spread risk, or the risk that the value of the portfolio that is sensitive to credit may fall owing to
the deterioration of the issuer's credit quality;

− Real estate risk, or the risk linked to losses due to unfavourable movements in real estate prices.

The level of sensitivity of the Unipol Group's portfolios of financial assets to market risk factors is shown
below. The sensitivity is calculated as a variation in the market value of the assets following a:

- simultaneous rise of 10 bps in the interest rate curve;
- 20% fall in share prices;
- rise of 10 bps in the credit spread;
- 10% fall in real estate prices.

Financial
impact

Impact on
equity

Financial
impact

Impact on
equity

Financial
impact

Impact on
equity

Financial
impact

Impact on
equity

Interest rate risk -0.00 -0.46 14.10 -43.50 0.00 -0.95 14.10 -44.91
Credit spread risk -0.01 -0.80 -2.15 -56.01 -0.00 -1.41 -2.16 -58.22
Share risk 0.00 -7.17 -18.05 -215.35 -0.00 -6.68 -18.05 -229.20
Real estate risk 0.00 0.00 -3.87 -9.62 0.00 0.00 -3.87 -9.62

Holding Insurance Business Banking Business Total Group

(Amounts at 31/12/2011 in €m)

The values include the hedging derivatives.

The Unipol Group's exposure to the currency risk is not significant.

The interest rate risk for ALM purposes is quantified in terms of duration mismatch. The duration
mismatches at 31 December 2011 of the Unipol Group insurance companies, the Unipol Banca Group and
the holding company Unipol are shown below. Asset items include the securities portfolios and liquid
assets (excluding investments and property, with Non-Life business also excluding receivables); liability